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BOARD DECISION 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter was brought to the attention of the Architectural Access Board (“Board”) based on a 
complaint, submitted pursuant to 521 CMR 4.00, by Paul Logan, a member of the Barnstable Disability 
Commission, and received by the Board on or about August 15, 2016. The complaint cited a violation of 521 
CMR 23.1, regarding the failure of Craigville Beach Inn (“CBI”) to include accessible spaces in the business’ 
parking lot.  

 
Following its receipt of the complaint, the Board issued notice to R.F. Daly Realty, LLC, CBI’s owner, 

dated October 14, 2016, to respond within 14 days of its receipt thereof. At CBI’s request, dated November 
14, 2016, the Board thereafter extended its time to respond until December 14, 2016. Receiving no 
subsequent communication from CBI, the Board then issued a notice of hearing on January 4, 2017.  

 
The hearing was scheduled for April 10, 2017 and was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 

11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00.1 All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to 
testify and present evidence to the Board. Raymond Daly, CBI’s authorized representative and the owner’s 
manager, appeared on their behalf. William Joyce, the Board’s compliance officer, also appeared. The 
witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair. 

 
Following the hearing, the Board issued a decision, dated June 27, 2017, in which it found in favor of 

the complainant in that CBI and the owner did not include accessible parking as required by 521 CMR 23.1. It 
also voted to require the owner and CBI to include two accessible parking spots (including one of sufficient 
size for van access) along with the requisite access aisles and signage with work completed by May 10, 2017. 
Further, it voted to require the owner and CBI to submit proof of completion within two weeks of its receipt of 

                                                 
1 As was the subsequent hearing. 
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the written order. 
 
The Board did not receive any subsequent submissions or other communications from CBI or the 

owner. Rather, on June 22, 2017, it received evidence of continued noncompliance from Mr. Logan. AAB then 
forwarded correspondence to Mr. Daly on June 27, 2017, requiring a plan for installation of compliant signage 
no later than 14 days from receipt of the letter. Again, the Board received no response from CBI or the owner 
but did receive additional correspondence from Mr. Logan on July 16, 2017 advising it that CBI and the owner 
were still in violation. Therefore, due to lack of correspondence or other communication from CBI or the 
owner, the Board issued a Fine Hearing Notice to all parties on July 25, 2017, scheduling the fine hearing for 
September 11, 2017. Messrs. Logan2 and Joyce appeared at that time. 

 
Applicable Laws & Regulations 

 
521 CMR 2.3.2 advises that, “[i]n the event that a person fails to cure such noncompliance by the date 

specified in the Board’s order, the Board shall be empowered, after further hearing, to impose a fine payable 
to the Commonwealth not to exceed $1,000 per day per violation for each day of noncompliance that the 
Board finds was without justification.”  

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.1.a., “[i]f the work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair 

cash value of the building and if the work costs less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is 
required to comply with 521 CMR.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 23.1, “[a]ny person who has lawful control of improved or enclosed private property used 

as off-street parking for businesses, auditoriums, sporting or recreational facilities, cultural centers, or general 
public use where the public has the right of access as invitees or licensees, shall cause such parking areas, 
including temporary parking areas to comply with 521 CMR. For parking related to residential and transient 
lodging facilities, See 521 CMR 8.00: TRANSIENT LODGING FACILITIES and 521 CMR 10.3, Parking Spaces.” 

 
Also, 521 CMR 23.6.4 requires that signs identifying accessible parking spaces “shall be permanently 

located at a height of not less than five feet (5’ = 1524mm), nor more than eight feet (8’ = 2438) to the top of 
the sign.” 
 

Exhibits 
 
 The following documentation was entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB1-15, including the complaint and correspondence (for the April 10, 2017 

hearing); Board Packet AAB 1-12, including correspondence and photographs (for the 
September 11, 2017 hearing). 

Exhibit 2: Sketch plan of the proposed accessible parking spots, 8½” x 11” (for the April 10, 2017 hearing); 
Email correspondence from Mr. Daly to AAB, dated September 8, 2017 (for the September 11, 
2017 hearing). 

Exhibit 3: Sketch plan of the proposed accessible parking spots, 11” x 17” (for the April 10, 2017 hearing); 
Photographs (4) of the signage (for the September 11, 2017 hearing). 

Exhibit 4: Barnstable Assessor’s Property Card for 369 South Main Street (for the April 10, 2017 hearing).3 
 

                                                 
2 Mr. Logan appeared via telephone. 
3 This exhibit, while not marked in at the hearing, is admitted for the record. 
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Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The subject building is a transient lodging facility (Exhibit #1) located at 369 South Main Street, Barnstable. 

R.F. Daly Realty, LLC owns the property. Exhibit #4.  
2) R.F. Daly Realty, LLC purchased the property on or about February 12, 2014, Exhibit #4.  
3) The parking lot currently contains 42 spaces. Exhibit #1, AAB 13; Exhibit #4; Mr. Daly’s testimony. 
4) Following issuance of the prior decision, the owner and CBI did not communicate with or provide any 

required information to AAB until September 8, 2017. 
5) At some time during the summer of 2017, the owner and CBI repainted the parking spaces to include two 

accessible parking spaces. It did not post any signage until after September 6, 2017. This included two signs, 
one of which has a top exceeding eight feet from the ground. Mr. Logan’s testimony. Neither such sign 
identifies a parking spot as van accessible (as required per the prior hearing).  

 
Discussion 

 
The Board’s jurisdiction was established pursuant to the 521 CMR 3.3.1.a., which requires that, “[i]f the 

work performed amounts to less than 30% of the full and fair cash value of the building and if the work costs 
less than $100,000, then only the work being performed is required to comply with 521 CMR.” No evidence 
was adduced as to the cost of prior work performed at the facility. Therefore, full compliance with all 
applicable section of 521 CMR was not demonstrated and the evidence only established that the owner must 
comply with accessible parking requirements. 

 
As previously discussed, Mr. Logan brought the complaint because the parking lot failed to include any 

accessible spaces. At the April 10, 2017 hearing, Mr. Daly admitted to the failure and agreed to include two 
compliant spaces.4 He also agreed that one such space would be accessible to vans. However, while the Board’s 
order required the owner and CBI to ensure the required compliance by May 10, 2017 and to provide it with 
proof of completion as well, neither Mr. Daly, the owner, nor CBI made any further contact with the Board 
following the hearing and the issuance of the decision.   

 
At the September 11, 2017 hearing, Mr. Logan testified that as late as September 6, 2017 he inspected 

the property and found that one of the accessible parking spaces was blocked by a shuttle van and, further, that 
no signage had been posted as required. He returned to the location on September 10, 2017 at which time he 
found that, of the two signs then posted, one remained noncompliant in that its top was not within eight feet of 
the ground.5 

 
Although receiving reasonable notice of the hearing, Mr. Daly failed to appear. In his email to the Board, 

dated September 8, 2017 (Exhibit #2), he asserts that he would be unable to attend because he would “have to 
take [his] mother to a doctors [sic] appointment.” He also contended that, previously, “there was no discussion 

                                                 
4 Pursuant to 521 CMR 23.2.1, two accessible spaces are required in a lot with a total of 42 spaces. 
5 It is also notable that the photographs Mr. Daly subsequently submitted (Exhibit #3) do not establish that either sign 
identifies a parking space as intended to accommodate a van-sized vehicle; this was required per discussion at the prior 
hearing. 
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about signs ….” This latter claim is not credible given that the issue was clearly discussed with Mr. Daly at the 
prior hearing and the prior decision was very clear that the owner and CBI were required to include “the 
requisite access aisles and signage with work completed by May 10, 2017 ….” (Emphasis added). Further, he has 
failed to support his excuse for failure to appear by any documentation such as a medical appointment record or 
affidavits. In any event, the owner and CBI had substantial due notice of the necessity to ensure compliant 
parking and signage since the April hearing and the June decision. However, they did not communicate with the 
Board until September 8, 2017, nor did they comply until September (and, then, only in part).  

 
On the other hand, Mr. Logan’s testimony was detailed, consistent and is deemed credible. Given 

substantial evidence, it is determined that the owner and CBI willfully ignored the Board’s prior decision and 
orders and continued to fail to demonstrate full compliance as of the date of this decision. Accordingly, a fine 
pursuant to 521 CMR 2.3.2 is deemed appropriate in this particular case. 
 

Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 
 

- to FIND IN FAVOR OF THE COMPLAINANT in that the owner and CBI willfully failed, without any 
justification, to comply with the Board’s June 27, 2017 orders. Therefore, a FINE IS IMPOSED as 
follows: a $500 base fine (for the prior failures to comply); and a daily fine at a rate of $100/day, 
starting on September 12, 2017 and continuing until such time that verification of compliance is 
received by the Board. Such verification shall be made via affidavit stamped by a licensed 
Massachusetts design professional, certifying the signage and parking comply with 521 CMR. 
Payment of the base fine is required IMMEDIATELY upon the owner’s and CBI’s receipt of this 
decision and must be submitted to AAB via check or money order, payable to the “Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts.” The daily fine shall be paid immediately following demonstration of compliance. 

 

- to EXPEDITE the decision of the Board, therefore bypassing the Board’s approval of the decision prior 
to it being sent out to all parties concerned. 
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A true copy attest, dated:  September 14, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 

      

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair  

 

      

Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

      _______________   

George Delegas, Member (Not Present)  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

     

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder                Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 


